

<p>SUPREME COURT STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED March 3, 2026 4:10 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2025) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2025-2026 #191</p> <p>Petitioners: Michael Fields, Michael Hancock, Rebecca Sopkin, and the TABOR Foundation,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Chris deGruy Kennedy and Kiyana Newell,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Christy Case, and Kurt Morrison.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case No. 2026SA45</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General SHELBY A. KRANTZ, Assistant Attorney General, 53866 * ABIGAIL ARMSTRONG, Assistant Attorney General, 56861 * Colorado Department of Law 1300 Broadway Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720)508-6000 Email: shelby.krantz@coag.gov; abigail.armstrong@coag.gov *Counsel of Record <i>Attorneys for the Title Board</i></p>	
<p>THE TITLE BOARD'S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Title Board had jurisdiction to set title, including the legislative declaration.	7
A. Standard of Review and Preservation.....	7
B. Nothing in Colorado law limits the power of the people to enact a non-statutory legislative declaration.	8
II. The proposed initiative contains a single subject.....	10
A. Standard of review and preservation.	10
B. The initiative contains the single subject of improving certain public services by replacing the uniform state income tax rate with a graduated income tax structure.....	12
C. Directing how increased revenue is spent is part of the single subject.	15
D. A graduated income tax structure imposes various tax rates on different income groups; these changes are all within the initiative’s single subject.	18
E. Acknowledging that TABOR exempts the excess revenue raised by this initiative from the State’s TABOR base is part of its single subject.	20

F. The initiative’s changes to the corporate and individual income tax rates serve the single subject.	20
G. The initiative’s constitutional amendment repealing the uniform income tax rate requirement serves its single subject.	22
III. The title set by the Board satisfies the clear title requirement.	26
A. Standard of review and preservation.	26
B. The title is clear, accurate, and in compliance with statutory requirements.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

CASES

<i>Colo. Project-Common Cause v. Anderson</i> , 495 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1972)...	10
<i>Goodall v. Gentry-Cunningham</i> , 2024 CO 52.....	5
<i>In re Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 2014 CO 66	19, 21, 22
<i>In re Breene</i> , 24 P. 3 (Colo. 1890)	28
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 ## 227 & 228</i> , 3 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2000).....	35
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63	27, 29
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #156</i> , 2016 CO 56	28
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 107	27
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16</i> , 2021 CO 55	7, 10, 13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1997-98 #62</i> , 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998).....	30
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary For 1999– 2000 #255</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000).....	30
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	17, 24, 25

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2001-2002 #43, 46</i> P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	13, 21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #61, 184</i> P.3d 747 (Colo. 2008).....	12, 15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #91, 235</i> P.3d 1071, (Colo. 2010).....	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73, 2016</i> CO 24.....	12, 13, 18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3, 2019</i> CO 57.....	11, 12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315, 2020</i> CO 61.....	16, 17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Adopted April</i> <i>5, 1995 v. Hamilton, 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....</i>	13
<i>Parrish v. Lamm, 758 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1988)</i>	28, 31
<i>Rocky Ford v. Brown, 293 P.2d 974 (Colo. 1956).....</i>	8
<i>Stamp v. Vail, 172 P.3d 437, (Colo. 2007)</i>	5

CONSTITUTIONS

COLO. CONST. art. II, § 1.....	8
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 1(1).....	8
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 1(5.5).....	10, 12
COLO. CONST. art. X, § 20	33
COLO. CONST. art. X, § 20(3)(c)	31

COLO. CONST. art. X, § 20(7)(d).....	14, 20
COLO. CONST. art. X, § 20(8)(a).....	22, 23, 25, 26

STATUTES

C.R.S § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I).....	13
C.R.S. § 1-40-105.5(1.5)(a)(V).....	34
C.R.S. § 1-40-105.5(2)(a).....	1
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(g).....	31, 32
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(g)(I).....	6, 31, 32
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(g)(II).....	32
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(i)(II).....	31
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(a).....	12
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Graduated Tax</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024).....	18
<i>Legislative</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/legislative (last visited Feb. 26, 2026).....	9
